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TEXAS APPRAISER LICENSING §

AND CERTIFICATION BOARD §
§

V8. §  DOCKETED COMPLAINT NO.
g 06-048

MELVIN WALTER MORRIS §

TX-1327382-R §

AGREED FINAL ORDER

Onfthis the_2 ‘% dayof FELLMLY , 2008, the Texas Appraiser Licensing
and Certification Board, (the Board}, £onsiderad the matter of the certification of Melvin
- Walter Morris, (Respondent). The Board makea the following findings of fact and
concluglons of law and enters this Order in accordance with Tex. Occ. Cope § 1103.458:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent Melvin Walter Morris is a Texas state cerlified residential real estate
appraiser, holds pertification number TX-1327382-R, and has been cartified by the Board
during all times material to the above-notad complaint cases.

2. Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the Board, the Texas Appralser Licensing
and Certification Act, TEX. Otc. CoDE § 1103 et. seq. (the Act), the Rules of the Board, 22
Tex. Apmin, Cope §§153, 155, 157 (the Rulas), and the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice (USPAP) in effect at the time of the appralsal.

3. On or about December 1%, 2004, Respondent appraised real property located at 214
Oakcraat Street, Elkhart, Texas 75839 (“the property”).

4. On or about January 10", 2006, the Complainant, Jeff Strawmyer, filed a staff-initated
complaint with the Board. The complaint was based upon information submitted by Pat
Wilmer, the Acting Director of the Processing and Underwriting Division of the United
States Department of Housing and Urban Development (*HUD"). HUD claimed that the
Regpondent produced an appraisal report on the property that contained various
deficiencies.

5. On or about January 1 0"‘, 2006 the Board, In accordance with the mandate of the
Administrative Procedure Act (the APA), TEx. Gov'r Cope Ann, CHPT, 2001, and TEX. Oce,
CODE CHPT. 1103, notified Respondent of the nature of the accusations involved and
Respondent was afforded an cpporttunity to respond to the actusations in the complaint.
Respondent’s response 1o the complaint was received.

6. Respondent violated 22 Tex, ADMIN. CODE $§ 163.20{a)(3) and 155.1(a) by the
following acts or omissions which did not conform to USPAP in effact at the time of the
appraieal report for the property.
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a) Respondent communicated a misleading appraisal report for the property;

b) Respondent used in appropriate methods or techniques and failed to maintain
records evidencing collection, verification and analysis of data related to his site
value determination in his cost approach analysis;

c) Respondent failed to describe the subject improvements adequately by falling to
note various deficiencies in the property that should have been disclosed and
acourately address the property’s condition;

d) Respondent did not provide a summary of his reasoning behind his highset and best
use determination for the property being appraised;

8) Respondent failed to analyze and reconcile sales somparison data properly by
not accurately reporting the property's condition and making appropriate
adjustments for it's inferior condition;

f) Respondent did not properly analyze the agresmant of sale for the property;

g) Respondent's report contained substantial errors of omission, particularly with
respect to disclosure and analysis of the property's condition, which resulted In a
misleading appraisal report for the property;

gl Respondent made amissions of material facts with respect to disclosure and
discussion of the property's conditien.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.  The Texas Appraiser Licensing and Cectification Board has jurisdiction over this
matter pursuant to the Texas Appraiser Licensing and Certification Act, TEx, Occ. CODE §
1103 et. seq. '

2. Respondent violated the following provisions of USPAP as prohibsited by 22 Tex.
ADMIN. ConE §§ 155.1(a) and 153.20(a)(3): USPAP Supplemental Standards Rule arxi
USPAP Standards Rules: 1-2(e)(i) and 2-2(b)iii); 1-3(b) and 2-2(b)(x); 1-4(b)(i} and 2-
2(b)(Ix); 1-4{a) and 2-2(b)(ix); 1-1(a) and 2-1(a); and, 1-5(a) and 2-2(b)ix).

3. Respondent violated 22 TEX, ADMIN, CODE §153.20(3)(2) by making material
omissions of material facts,

Based on the above findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Board ORDERS that the
Respondent shall: ’

a. Attend and complete a minimum, 15 classroom-hour course in LISPAP;
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b. Attend and complete a minimum, 7 classraom-hour course on Appraising the
Tough Ones;

1. No axam shall be required for the course on Appraising the Tough
Ones;

c. Pay to the Board an administrative penalty of $500,00; and,

d.  Comply with all provisions of the Act, the Rules of the Board, and USPAP in
the future, or be subjected to further disciplinary action.

ALL CLASSES required by this Agreed Final Order must be classes approved by the
Board and must be completed within TWELVE MONTHS of the date of this Order and
documentation of attendance and successful completion of the educational
requirements of this Order shall be delivered to the Board on or before the end of the
twelva-morith period indicated. None of the classes or seminars required by this Order
may be taken through correspondence courses. Ualess indicated otherwise in this
Order, all classes must ba in-class, have an axam, and Respondent must have &
passing grade on the exam given in wach class. None of these required classes will
count toward Respondent's continuing education requirements for certification. -

Failure to comply with any of the terms of this Final Agreed Order shali result in
initiation of a contested case proceeding against Respondent and after opportunity for a
hearing, possibla imposition of disciplinary sanctions against Respondent.

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Final Order, neithsr admits nor denies that the findings
of fact and conclusions of law herein set forth are correct; however, Respandent consents
to the entry of this Agreed Order to avoid the expense of litigation and to reach an
expeditious resolution of this matter. Respondent also agrees to satlsfactorlly comply with
the mandates of this Agreed Final Order in a timely manner,

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Final Order, waives the Respondent's right to a formal
hearing and any right to seek judicial reviaw of this Agreed Final Order, Information about
thie Agreed Final Order is subject to public Information requests and natice of this Agreed
Final Order will bs published in the Board's newsletier and/or on the Board’s web site.

THE DATE OF THIE AGREED FiNAL ORDER shall be the dats it iz sxecuted by the Chairperson
of the Texas Appraiser Ligcensing and Certification Board. The Chairperson has been

delegated the authotity to sign this Agreed Final Order by the Texas Appraiser Licansing
and Certification Board vote. :
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—
‘Signed this _Z“_Zday of /4‘ 4”" gy 2008,

SYVORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, the undersigned, on this the 24 day of
D Asse o, 2008, by MELVIN WALTER MORRIS, to certify which, witness my
hand and official seal.

Notary Public Signature gyRotary Public
TAT
My Comen, sy EXAS

M. Exp. 2-14.201 1

AN)eoe NG00t NELL McNATT

Notary Public's Printed Name

Signed by , 2008.
- :
Timothy K Irvine, Commissioner
Texas Apprai censing and Certification Board
Approved by the Board and Signed this Mﬁday of _FEIBL U/JL;/_ , 2008.

tarry Koket: Chairperson;

Texas Appralser Licensing and Certification Board
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